# HAYS COUNTY 4-H LIVESTOCK AMBASSADOR AGREEMENT

This Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the undersigned 4-H member ("Ambassador") and Hays County 4-H ("Organization"). This Agreement outlines the terms and conditions under which the Ambassador agrees to serve as an Hays County 4-H Livestock Ambassador.

### 1. Ambassador's Commitment:

The Ambassador agrees to actively participate in a minimum of 70% of livestock events organized by the Organization. These events include, but are not limited to, validations, horse shows, and livestock workshops. The Ambassador must be a currently enrolled 4-H member in good standing.

### 2. Species of Expertise:

The Ambassador will choose a specific species (e.g., cattle, poultry, sheep) in which they possess knowledge and experience. The Ambassador commits to sharing their expertise with fellow members and participants during events.

### 3. General Livestock Assistance:

While the Ambassador may specialize in a particular species, they are expected to provide assistance and support in all livestock-related activities organized by the Organization.

### 4. Attendance and Punctuality:

The Ambassador agrees to attend all scheduled livestock events promptly. In the event of unavoidable circumstances preventing attendance, the Ambassador shall notify the Organization in advance.

### 5. Educational Outreach:

The Ambassador agrees to actively engage in educational outreach activities, sharing information about agriculture and livestock with the community. This may include presentations, demonstrations, or other forms of educational content.

## 6. Leadership Record Book:

The Ambassador further agrees to submit a record book summarizing their leadership experience at the county level. This record book will provide insights into the Ambassador's contributions, achievements, and growth throughout the duration of their service.

#### 7. Conduct and Leadership:

The Ambassador shall conduct themselves in a manner befitting a youth leader, exhibiting good sportsmanship, respect for others, and promoting a positive and inclusive environment within the 4-H community. Violations of the 4-H Code of Conduct or failure to meet the agreed requirements will be grounds for termination.

#### 8. Duration of Agreement:

This Agreement shall be effective from September 1, 2024 and shall remain in effect until August 31, 2025. Either party may terminate this Agreement with written notice in case of a breach of terms or for any other reasonable cause.

# 9. Termination:

In the event of termination, the Ambassador agrees to return any provided materials, resources, or equipment belonging to the Organization.

10. Consent and Acknowledgment:

By signing below, the Ambassador acknowledges their understanding of and agreement to the terms and conditions outlined in this Agreement.

Ambassador's Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Ambassador's Signature:	Ľ	Date: